

No. 07-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE OHIO CARPENTERS PEN-
SION FUND ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO CARPENTERS
PENSION FUND, *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

CHARLES S. BUCCI,

***ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT***

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEITH L. BORDERS
RAUSER & ASSOCIATES
LEGAL CLINIC Co., LPA
614 W. Superior Avenue
Suite 950
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 263-6200

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN S. MAHER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
1920 Abrams Pkwy., #430
Dallas, TX 75214
(214) 224-0091

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

RADHA A. PATHAK
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141; xt. 231

MAY 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE A CIR- CUICT CONFLICT.....	11
II. IN ANY EVENT, IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PUR- PORTED CONFLICT IS UNDEVELOPED AND MAY RESOLVE ITSELF	13
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS A FAITHFUL AP- PLICATION OF THIS COURT'S INTERPRETA- TION OF 11 U.S.C. 523(A)(4).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	6
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (CA2 1937)	8-9
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	8
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934)	7, 17
<i>Denton v. Hyman</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2008 WL 1775020 (U.S.).....	14
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	6
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6
<i>Hunter v. Philpott</i> , 373 F.3d 873 (CA8 2004).....	11
<i>In re Hemmeter</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (CA9 2001)	12, 14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (CA6 1982)	14
<i>In re Marchiando</i> , 13 F.3d 1111 (CA7 1994).....	15-16
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	6
<i>Lines v. Frederick</i> , 400 U.S. 18 (1970) (<i>per cu- riam</i>).....	4
<i>Local Loan Co., v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	4
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	(i), 3
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	4
<i>Noble v. Hammond</i> , 129 U.S. 65 (1889).....	17
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904)	4
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fidelity Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915)	4
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A).....	8
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. 524(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. 727.....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts Website, <i>Bankruptcy Basics, The Discharge In Bankruptcy</i> < www.uscourts.gov/ bankruptcycourts/bankruptcybasics/ discharge.html >.....	5
Katherine Porter & Deborah Thorne, <i>The Fail- ure of Bankruptcy’s Fresh Start</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 67 (2006)	4
Margaret Howard, <i>A Theory of Discharge in Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 48 Ohio St. L.J. 1047 (1987).....	4, 5
Michael D. Sousa, <i>Are You Your Produce Ven- dor’s Keeper? The Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act and § 523(a)(4) of the Code</i> , 15 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 6 (2006)	9
<i>Note, Bankruptcy – The Defalcation Exception to Discharge: Should a Fiduciary’s Mistake Prohibit a Discharge From Debt?</i> , 27 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 93 (2005)	14
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>The Fresh-Start Policy in Bankruptcy Law</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1393 (1985).....	4
